ORIGINAL RESEARCH
Vulnerable Myocardial Interstitium in Patients With Isolated Left
Ventricular Hypertrophy and Sudden Cardiac Death: A Postmortem
Histological Evaluation
Balaji K. Tamarappoo, MD, PhD; Benjamin T. John, MD; Kyndaron Reinier, PhD, MPH; Carmen Teodorescu, MD, PhD;
Audrey Uy-Evanado, MD; Karen Gunson, MD; Jonathan Jui, MD, MPH; Sumeet S. Chugh, MD
Background—-Concentric left ventricular hypertrophy (LVH) is independently associated with increased risk of sudden cardiac
death (SCD). Some animal models of LVH display specific alterations of the myocardial interstitium that could increase myocardial

9, and 11 of the TnT gene or in exons 13, 14, and 19 of the
βMHC gene in cases with LVH+SCD or in Control Group A
when compared to the wild-type coding sequence.
ECM Collagen Composition
Collagen Volume Fraction
CVF was significantly different among the 3 different pa-
tient groups: cases 3.1±0.4, Control Group A 2.3±0.4, and
Control Group B 1.6±0.3 (P=0.0002; age- and sex-adjusted
P=0.0001; Figure 2A and Figure 2B). CVF for cases was dif-
ferent compared to Control Group A (P=0.006) and Control
Group B (P=0.007). There was also a significant difference in
Figure 3. A, Comparisons of immunohistochemical staining for col-
lagen type I (Anti-Type I, fluorescein-green) and type III (anti-Type III,
Alexa 594-red) in representative cases (LVH+SCD), Control Group A
(LVH + non-SCD), and Control Group B (non-LVH controls). Greatest
intensity of staining for type III collagen (green) is seen for a case
subject in stain A; significantly less intensity of staining is seen for
Control Group A subject in stain B, and the least for Control Group
B subject in stain C (predominant staining for collagen type I). Stain
D represents a negative control with absence of autofluorescence.
B, Semiquantitative measurement of the relative amounts of collagen
type III and type I revealed a significant difference in the relative ex-
pression of collagen III and collagen I between cases and controls.
The type I : type III collagen ratio was expressed as mean±SD for in-
dividuals with LVH+SCD and controls. Cases had a lower mean type
I : type III collagen ratio (0.95±0.14) than those of Control Group A
(1.28±0.25) and Control Group B (1.67±0.27); P=0.003.
DOI: 10.1161/JAHA.112.001511 Journal of the American Heart Association 5
Isolated LVH and Sudden Death Tamarappoo et al
O
R
IG
IN
A
L
 R
E
S
E
A
R
C
H
CVF between the 2 control groups (P=0.02). There was a mod-
erate correlation between CVF and heart weight : body weight
ratio (r=0.66, P=0.0005).
Collagen Subtype Distribution
Among the subset of individuals with LVH+SCD whose LV
tissue was analyzed by immunohistochemical staining for col-
lagen I and collagen III, there was higher-intensity staining
for type III collagen than that observed in Control Group A
or Control Group B (Figure 3A). A semiquantitative estima-
tion of the relative amounts of type III and type I collagen in
these tissue sections revealed a difference in the relative ex-
pression of collagen III and collagen I among cases, Control
Group A, and Control Group B (P=0.003; age- and sex-adjusted
P<0.0001). Cases had a lower mean type I : type III collagen ra-
tio (0.95±0.14) than that of Control Group A (1.28±0.25) and
Control Group B (1.67±0.27) (Figure 3B). No significant corre-
lation between the type I : type III ratio and heart weight : body
weight ratio was observed (r=–0.355, P=0.12).
Extraction and Quantification of Collagen I and III From
LV Myocardium
Collagen was extracted from 1 g of tissue per subject, which
was removed from the LV encompassing the myocardium of 2